

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

MATTHEW CHAN,)	Case No.: S14A1652
Appellant,)	
)	Court of Appeals No.: A14A0014
v.)	
)	Lower Court No.: SU13DM409
LINDA ELLIS,)	
Appellee)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AND PROFESSOR AARON H. CAPLAN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Eugene Volokh
(*Pro hac vice* admission pending)
CA State Bar No.: 194464
UCLA School of Law
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Darren Summerville
GA State Bar No.: 691978
Leighton Moore
GA State Bar No. 520701
Summerville Moore, P.C.
400 Colony Square, Suite 2000
1201 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30361
(770) 635-0030
darren@summervillemoore.com
leighton@summervillemoore.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Broadly Protects the Right to Criticize People, Including Private Figures.	3
II. The Trial Court Wrongly Concluded That the Speech About Ms. Ellis Violated OCGA §§ 16-5-90 <i>et seq.</i>	9
A. To the Extent Section 16-5-90 Covers Speech, It Covers Only Speech to a Person, not Speech About a Person.....	9
B. Section 16-5-90 Does Not Apply to Public Criticism of a Person, Because Such Criticism Qualifies as a “Legitimate Purpose.”.....	14
C. The Injunction to Delete All References to Ms. Ellis Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Unconstitutional for its Overbreadth and Because It Is A Prior Restraint.....	18
III. Mr. Chan May Not Be Held Liable for the Speech of Third-Party Content Creators Posting on His Forum, Nor May He Be Held Liable for Not Removing Such Content.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	17
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	21
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	23
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	19
<i>Collins v. Bazan</i> , 256 Ga. App. 164, 568 S.E.2d 72 (2002).....	11
<i>Danforth v. Apple Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 890, 757 S.E.2d 96 (2014)	19
<i>De Louis v. Sheppard</i> , 277 Ga. App. 768, 627 S.E.2d 846 (2006).....	9
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006)	20
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	21
<i>Donato v. Moldow</i> , 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	23
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	7
<i>Garnsey v. Buice</i> , 306 Ga. App. 565, 703 S.E.2d 28 (2010).....	9

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> , 76 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	7
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5, 6, 7
<i>Internet Brands, Inc. v. Jape</i> , 760 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. App. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 264 Ga. 590, 449 S.E.2d 94 (1994).....	11
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Lansing v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 630 (App. Ct. Ill. 2012).....	21
<i>Marks v. State</i> , 306 Ga. App. 824, 703 S.E.2d 379 (2010)	13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Nemet Chevrolet v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>Norman v. Doby</i> , 321 Ga. App. 126, 741 S.E.2d 293 (2013).....	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	4, 6, 8
<i>People v. Bethea</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Crim. Ct. 2004)	15
<i>People v. Gourlay</i> , 2009 WL 529216 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 3, 2009)	21
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 2014 WL 2931482 (N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Pilcher v. Stribling</i> , 282 Ga. 166, 647 S.E.2d 8 (2007).....	14

<i>Reit v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. 2010).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989).....	15
<i>Thornton v. Hemphill</i> , 300 Ga. App. 647, 686 S.E.2d 263 (2009).....	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	7
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	19
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 131 P.3d 305 (Wash. 2006).....	11
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Voicenet Communications, Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 39 Communications Reg. (P&F) 430 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	21
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	20, 22

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	passim
OCGA § 16-5-90	passim
OCGA § 16-5-92	3, 10, 17
OCGA § 16-5-94	7, 9, 14, 18
OCGA § 34-1-7	18

Other Sources

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 Hastings L.J. 781 (2013).....	passim
--	--------

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Public School Discipline for Creating Uncensored Anonymous Internet Forums</i> , 39 Willamette L. Rev. 93, 164-175 (2003)	20
Bob Audette, <i>Lawsuit Against Vernon Company Dropped, refiled</i> , Battleboro (Vt.) Reformer, July 31, 2014, http://www.reformer.com/localnews/ci_26247454/lawsuit-against-vernon-company-dropped-refiled	16
Cathie J. France, <i>Crimes and Offenses Crimes Against the Person: Redefine Stalking</i> , 15 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 62 (1998)	11
Christopher Zara, <i>Getty Images Lawsuits: Enforcement or Trolling? Fear of Letters Dwindling, Stock-Photo Giant Hits Federal Courts</i> , Int'l Bus. Times, Feb. 7, 2014, http://www.ibtimes.com/getty-images-lawsuits-enforcement-or-trolling-fear-letters-dwindling-stock-photo-giant-hits-federal	16
Cory Doctorow, <i>Copyright Troll Abuses DMCA in Bid to Censor His Previous Life as a Troll-Fighter</i> , BoingBoing, Aug. 26, 2014, http://boingboing.net/2014/08/26/copyright-troll-abuses-dmca-in.html	16
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and "Cyberstalking,"</i> 107 Northwestern U. L. Rev. 731 (2013).....	6, 17
ExtortionLetterInfo.com, http://www.extortionletterinfo.com (accessed Aug. 2014)	15
Jeff John Roberts, <i>Copyright Trolls 2.0: Image Sites Embrace Righthaven Tactics</i> , Sept. 19, 2012, GigaOm, http://gigaom.com/2012/09/19/copyright-trolls-2-0-image-sites-embrace-righthaven-tactics/	16
Martin Redish, <i>Money Talks: Speech, Economic Power, and the Values of Democracy</i> (2001).....	17
Mike Masnick, <i>Copyright Trolling Lawyer Abusing DMCA To Try To Silence Critic</i> , TechDirt, Aug. 26, 2014; http://www .	

techdirt.com/articles/20140826/05415528319/copyright-trolling-lawyer-abusing-dmca-to-try-to-silence-critics.shtml16

PF Louis, *Copyright Trolls, Image Bullies Exposed by ExtortionLetterInfo.com*, Natural News, June 16, 2013, http://www.naturalnews.com/040800_copyright_trolls_lawsuits_intellectual_property.html16
